have been achieved had the companies always been consolidated or the future results that the combined company will experience.

The following information should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements:

� Accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

� Separate historical audited consolidated financial statements of Parascript as of December 31, 2005 and for the year ended
December 31, 2005 and the unaudited consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2006 and for the six months ended June 30,
2006 included elsewhere in this document.

� Separate historical financial statements for Mitek Systems, Inc for the year ended September 30, 2005 and the nine months ended
June 30, 2006 included elsewhere in this document.

128

Edgar Filing: MITEK SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 172

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF JUNE 30, 2006 (In Thousands)

Historical

Parascript,
LLC

(unaudited)

Mitek
Systems,
Inc.

(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(unaudited) Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(unaudited)

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 836 $ 1,876 $ 1,000 c $ 3,703

(9) d
Accounts receivable�net of allowance for doubtful accounts 1,607 1,286 �  2,893
Inventories, prepaid expenses and other current assets 252 152 (8) d 396

Total current assets 2,695 3,314 983 6,992
Property and equipment (net) 884 96 (18) d 962
Fees and expenses related to financing �  �  5,800 c 5,800
Amortizable intangible assets �  �  17,473 b, c 17,473
Other assets 64 100 �  164

Total assets $ 3,643 $ 3,510 $ 24,238 $ 31,391

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial statements

129

Edgar Filing: MITEK SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF JUNE 30, 2006 (continued)

(In Thousands)

Historical

Parascript,
LLC

(unaudited)

Mitek
Systems,
Inc.

(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(unaudited) Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(unaudited)

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Current portion of capitalized lease obligations $ 4 $ �  $ �  $ 4
Accounts payable 212 457 (28) d 641
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 919 372 (116) d 1,175
Deferred revenue 2,847 530 (261) d 3,116

Total current liabilities 3,982 1,359 (405) 4,936

Long-term liabilities:
Capitalized lease obligations, less current portion 10 �  �  10
Deferred revenue 556 �  �  556
Deferred rent 51 17 �  68
Convertible senior subordinated notes �  �  35,000 c 35,000
Senior secured credit facility �  �  55,000 c 55,000

Total long-term liabilities 617 17 90,000 90,634
Total liabilities 4,599 1,376 89,595 95,570

Shareholder�s Equity (Deficit): �
Preferred members 1,330 �  (1,330) a �
Common members equity 193 (193) a
Common stock 17 52 a 69

(17) b
17 b

Additional paid-in capital �  14,331 1,471 a �
(14,331) b
19,065 b
(20,536) c

Accumulated deficit (2,479) (12,214) 12,214 b (64,248)
(59,464) c
(2,675) c
370 d

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (956) 2,134 (65,357) (64,179)

Total liabilities and stockholders equity (deficit) $ 3,643 $ 3,510 $ 24,238 $ 31,391

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

130

Edgar Filing: MITEK SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 174

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

(In Thousands-except share and per share data)

Historical

Parascript
LLC

(unaudited)

Mitek
Systems,
Inc.

(unaudited)

Pro-forma
Adjustment
(unaudited) Note 2

Pro-forma
Combined
(unaudited)

Net revenue $ 8,026 $ 3,154 $ (103) h $ 11,032
(45) i

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue 647 570 (83) h 1,236

(45) i
147 e

Sales and marketing 1,458 707 (624) h 1,802
261 e

Research and development 3,632 706 (127) h 4,733
522 e

General and administrative 1,486 1,161 (186) h 5,455
319 e

2,675 c

Total operating expenses 7,223 3,144 2,859 13,226

Income (loss) from operations 803 10 (3,007) (2,194)

Other income (expense)
Interest and other income, net 49 43 �  92
Interest expense (1) (153) (561) f (5,830)

46 j
(5,161) g

Operating income (loss) before income taxes 851 (100) (8,683) (7,932)
Income tax expense 18 1 �  19

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 833 $ (101) $ (8,683) $ (7,951)

Pro forma loss from operations per share -basic and
diluted $ (0.12)
Pro forma shares used to compute net loss per share�basic
and diluted 68,608,956

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

131

Edgar Filing: MITEK SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 175

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(In Thousands -except share and per share data)

Historical

Parascript,
LLC

(unaudited)

Mitek
Systems,
Inc.

(unaudited)

Pro-forma
Adjustment
(unaudited)

Pro-forma
Combined
(unaudited)

Net revenue $ 24,068 $ 6,815 $ (313) h $ 30,409
(161) i

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues 1,362 1,357 (176) h 2,690

308 e
(161) i

Sales and marketing 2,258 1,893 (760) h 3,862
471 e

Research and development 6,860 1,464 (257) h 9,011
944 e

General and administrative 4,039 2,780 (362) h 10,337
773 e
432 l

2,675 c
Gain on sale of long-term assets (1,106) (1,106)

Total operating expenses 14,519 6,388 3,887 24,794

Income (loss) from operations 9,549 427 (4,361) 5,615

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income, net (45) 97 �  52
Interest expense (58) (1,107) (1,122) f (11,578)

(9,537) g
376 j
(130) k

Operating income (loss) before income taxes 9,446 (583) (14,774) (5,911)
Income tax expense (benefit) 18 (1) �  17

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 9,428 $ (582) $ (14,774) (5,928)

Pro forma loss from operations per share�basic and diluted $ (0.09)

Pro forma shares used to compute net loss per share�basic and diluted 68,608,956

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: MITEK SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 176

132

Edgar Filing: MITEK SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 177

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

On September 18, 2006, Mitek, Mitek Acquisition Sub LLC, Parascript and Parascript Management, Inc, as member representative, entered into